# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2877379

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LINCOLN COMPOSITES, INC.	06/30/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HEXAGON TECHNOLOGY AS
Street Address:	KORSEGATA 8
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 836
City:	ALESUND
State/Country:	NORWAY
Postal Code:	NO-6001

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13143250
Application Number:	13254346
Patent Number:	8668108

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (612)334-3312

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number if provided: if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-330-0583

Email: arhea@wck.com

Correspondent Name: MAI-TRAM D. LAUER

Address Line 1: 900 SECOND AVENUE SOUTH

Address Line 2: SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOILS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	L544.01-0001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MAI-TRAM D. LAUER	
SIGNATURE:	/Mai-Tram D. Lauer/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/30/2014	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment5-27-14#page1.tif source=Assignment5-27-14#page2.tif

PATENT 502830783 REEL: 032995 FRAME: 0659

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS is entered into as of June 22, 2011 ("Effective Date"), by and between Lincoln Composites, Inc. ("Lincoln Composites") and Hexagon Technology AS ("Hexagon").

For One Dollar (\$1.00 U.S.) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lincoln Composites hereby sells, transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers to Hexagon, and its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest worldwide of Lincoln Composites in, to, and under the following patent applications, any inventions disclosed therein, and any patents issued therefrom:

PRESSURE VESSEL BOSS AND LINER INTERFACE International Application No. PCT/US2010/020425, filed 08 January 2010 U.S. Provisional Application, Ser. No. 61/143,516, filed 09 January 2009

PRESSURE VESSEL LONGITUDINAL VENTS
International Application No. PCT/US2010/023010, filed 03 February 2010
U.S. Provisional Application, Ser. No. 61/150,366, filed 06 February 2009

PRESSURE VESSEL SHEAR RESISTANT BOSS AND SHELL INTERFACE ELEMENT

Interestional Application No. PETRUS2010/024522, filed 18 February 2010

International Application No. PCT/US2010/024522, filed 18 February 2010 U.S. Provisional Application, Ser. No. 61/153,375, filed 18 February 2009

SHAPE MEMORY ALLOY-TRIGGER FOR PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE International Application No. PCT/US2010/026009, filed 03 March 2010 U.S. Provisional Application, Ser. No. 61/156,900, filed 03 March 2009

This Assignment of Patent Rights includes, without limitation, any and all patents issuing from any international applications, national phase applications, continuations, divisions, continuation-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or foreign equivalents, and the subject matter of all claims under the laws of any country, now or hereafter in effect, together with all rights to sue and recover for any past, present or future infringements, dilution, damage or injury to any of the foregoing and collect profits or damages with respect to same, the same to be held and enjoyed hereinafter by Hexagon for its own use and for the use of its successor and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have caused this Assignment of Patent Rights to be executed as of the Effective Date listed above.

Lincoln Composites, Inc.  By: John R. Schimenti  President	GENERAL HOTARY - State of Nebraska KIMBERLY A. HENNING My Comm. Exp. Feb. 1, 2015
Signature of Witness  Date:	Signature of Witness  Date: 630-11  Kimberly A Hennins
Printed Name of Witness Residence of Witness:	Printed Name of Witness  Residence of Witness:
Hexagon Technology AS  By:  Tor Olsen Husø	
Tor Olsen Husø Chief Financial Officer  Askjøre, Weelt Signature of Witness	Here Bas Hydbyb Signature of Witness
Date: 30/6-2011  Asbjørg Tvectt  Printed Name of Witness	Date: 30/6-2011  MERETE BERGHAKLEBUST  Printed Name of Witness
Residence of Witness:  Bratlasen 3  6017 Alescend  Norge	Residence of Witness:  PER BOLSTADSV. 12B  6008 ELFSULD  WAY

2